
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Sue Hills 
Telephone: (01344) 352060 
Email: sue.hills@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 15 September 2009 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 24 September 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Edger (Chairman), Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Birch, 
Finnie, Harrison, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Shillcock, Turrell, Virgo, Ms  Whitbread and 
Worrall 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr G S Anderson and One Vacancy 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Dr P Josephs-Franks and One Vacancy 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Baily, Mrs Beadsley, Beadsley, Dudley, Mrs Pile, Wade and One Vacancy 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 24 September 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 16 July 2009.  
 

1 - 6 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. APPOINTMENT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERS   

 To appoint councillors to fill the vacant position on the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and the vacant position on the Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 

7 - 8 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

6. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX 
BENEFITS IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 

 To consider the response by the Executive Member to the Overview 
and Scrutiny report on the Review of the Implementation of the Housing 
and Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan.  
 

9 - 14 

7. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration.  
 

15 - 22 

 



 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

8. ANNUAL REPORT ON PROCUREMENT   

 To consider the Annual Report on Procurement for 2008/09, presented 
by the Head of Procurement.  
 

23 - 44 

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS (PMR)   

 To consider the Performance Monitoring Reports for quarter one (April 
to June) 2009/10 for : 

• Chief Executive’s Office 

• Corporate Services Department  
 

Previously 
Circulated 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

10. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON "STRENGTHENING LOCAL 
DEMOCRACY"  

 

 To determine the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s response to the 
consultation by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government “Strengthening Local Democracy”.  
 

45 - 50 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT   

 To note the Quarterly Progress Report of the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

51 - 64 

12. UPDATES FROM PANEL CHAIRMEN   

 To receive verbal updates from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
and the Vice-Chairman of the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
16 JULY 2009 
7.30  - 9.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Edger (Chairman), Finnie, Harrison, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, Turrell, Virgo, 
Ms  Whitbread and Worrall 
Mr G S Anderson 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors McLean, Mrs Birch and Mrs McCracken 
 Dr P Josephs-Franks 
 
In Attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Sue Hills, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 
17. Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 11 June 
2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising –  
 
Minute 7, Review of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Theme Partnership (CDRP) – 
the Chairman and Head of Overview and Scrutiny had met the Community Safety 
Manager to discuss how the Commission could effectively scrutinise the CDRP. 
 
Minute 9, Executive Forward Plan – a further training session on finance scrutiny had 
been scheduled on Monday 2 November.  The Borough Treasurer’s response to the 
request for more detail on the financial impact of each decision had been forwarded 
to members.  This matter would be discussed at Corporate Management Team. 
 
Minute 12, Council’s Older People’s Strategy, Bracknell Train Station – the Head of 
Overview and Scrutiny had written about the delays and costs of the lifts at the rail 
station but had not to date received a reply.  He would follow up and send a Freedom 
of Information request if necessary. 
 
Minute 13, Waste and Recycling Working Group – the report had been sent to the 
Executive Member for Environment. 
 
Minute 16, Update re Joint East Berkshire Health O&S Committee – the question of 
£800,000 income from the Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospital NHS Trust car 
parks was raised at a meeting of the Joint Committee but a satisfactory response was 
not received.  The matter was being pursued by Councillors Leake and Virgo and, if a 
satisfactory response was not received, Bracknell Forest’s Health O&S Panel may 
wish to investigate.   

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny appraised the Commission of delays in the 
administrative support to the Joint Committee, a function now sitting with Slough 
Council. 
 
 

18. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
There were no declarations of interest relating to any agenda items or indications that 
members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 
 
 

19. Executive Response to the Review of the Council's Older People's Strategy  
 
The Commission noted the response of the Executive to the review of the Council’s 
Older People’s Strategy.  There had been a wide and thorough consultation in 
respect of the Strategy and many of the issues raised by the O&S Working Group 
responding to the Strategy had been agreed and incorporated into the Strategy which 
would be monitored by the Director Designate of Adult Social Care. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive responded to questions about the consultation. 
 
 

20. Executive Response to the Review of Children's Centres and Extended Schools 
Services  
 
The Commission noted the response of the Executive to the review of the Children’s 
Centres and Extended Services in and around schools in Bracknell Forest which 
would be considered by the Children’s Services and Learning O&S Panel in 
September.  
 
Councillor Leake commented that the emphasis of the Working Group had been to 
identify weak points and ensure outcomes were properly monitored.  Realistic targets 
and outputs were to be agreed and followed through. 
 
The Chairman referred to funding concerns raised in paragraphs 5.7 and 5.11.  The 
Executive response had been that Area Steering Groups’ budgets (ASG) budgets 
had been sufficient in recent years to fund local aspirations but Councillor Leake’s 
view was that aspirations had been limited to fit the funding available.  Councillor Mrs 
Shillcock commented that the two groups with which she was involved were limited 
by staff time not funding issues. 
 
The Commission noted that Councillors Dr Barnard and Kendall had been asked to 
attend the Scrutiny Panel in September.  The Commission agreed that the Panel be 
asked to refer this issue to them and to seek an update on the current position of 
extended schools with particular regard to paragraph 5.12 concerning the number of 
schools yet to achieve fully extended status and the latest budgetary position 
including how ASGs were prioritising matters. 
 
The Commission referred to the need to continue a dialogue with ASGs, to keep 
appraised of what they were doing and to ascertain their needs. 
 
 

2



 

21. Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Commission noted the Executive Forward Plan and that the decision date for the 
Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Strategy was likely to be deferred until 2010. 
 
The Chairman indicated that the Commission would like to see the strategy and be 
involved in any consultation process. 
 
 

22. Corporate Performance Overview Report  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive reported the highlights of the Corporate Performance 
Overview Report for the fourth quarter 2008/09, making particular reference to – 
 

• The introduction of the National Indicator Set was being gradually completed. 

• The new corporate performance management IT system was being rolled 
out. 

• 6 indicators out of 80 had a red status, meaning the outturn was at least 5% 
adrift of target.  Those areas were –  

- NI 117 not in education, employment or training (NEET) 
- NI 020  assault with criminal injury 
- NI 123  stopping smoking 
- NI 056  obesity in primary school children 
- NI 112  under 18 conception rate 
- NI 120  mortality rate in males 

It was acknowledged that these would be difficult to improve as they were 
issues around people’s behaviour. 

• Of 294 detailed actions in support of the ten medium term objectives 
90.8% had been achieved or were on target 
[...]
  
 
The Commission noted the previously agreed report of the review of the 
Implementation of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Improvement Plan 
undertaken by a working group of the Environment, Culture and Communities O&S 
Panel.  The report was sent formally to the Executive Member on 3 July and would be 
considered at Executive on 15 September. 
 
 

4



 

25. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2009/10  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2009/10 was presented for approval.  
The earlier indicative programme had been amended to take account of the O&S 
Panels’ consideration of their parts of the programme. 
 
The Commission agreed to –  
 

(i) adopt the 2009/10 work programme attached to the report as appendix 1; 
(ii) consult the Corporate Management Team and the Executive on the work 

programme; and  
(iii) commence the working group on sustaining economic prosperity. 

 
 

26. Overview and Scrutiny - Centre for Public Scrutiny Self Evaluation  
 
The self evaluation framework for local authorities was circulated with the agenda 
papers.  It was a mechanism to demonstrate the effectiveness of overview and 
scrutiny and to identify areas for improvement. 
 
The Commission noted that the Chairman would undertake this self assessment, with 
the help of the officers, to produce a self evaluation for the information of members of 
the Commission. 
 
 

27. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
 
Adult Social Care – Councillor Turrell reported that the Panel had not met since the 
last Commission meeting.  Work was in progress on a programme of visits to Adult 
Social Care services and centres and initial Transforming Social Care review work 
would be pursued through all-Panel workshops. 
 
Environment, Culture and Communities – Councillor Finnie reported that  

- most of the recommendations contained within the Strategic Housing 
report had been accepted by the Executive.   

- the Highway Maintenance Working Group would soon commence 
work and would
[...]
s that Council appoint the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission, and that the Commission appoint O&S Panel 
Members. At its meeting on 23 September, Council is being asked to confirm those 
appointments within its remit, including the appointments to the O&S Commission and 
the Joint East Berkshire Health O&S Committees.  The current vacancies where 
appointments are made by the O&S Commission are set out in section 2 above. The 
O&S Commission is invited to consider any nominations put forward for these vacancies.  
In the case of the Panel vacancies in 2.1, these seats have been allocated by the 
Council to the Conservative Group and appointments should be made in accordance 
with the wishes of that Group. 
 
 

Background Papers 
Constitution 
 
Contact for further information 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 5

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW  

OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFITS 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Executive is meeting on 15 September 2009 to consider the attached proposed 

response to the Overview and Scrutiny review of the implementation of the Housing 
and Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan, undertaken by a working group of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The 
Commission will be updated verbally on the Executive’s decision.  

   
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the response of the 
Executive to the review of the implementation of the Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits Improvement Plan, undertaken by a working group of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report of the O&S Working Group on the review of the Housing and Council Tax benefit 
Improvement 
[...]
IAL IMPACT: No financial implications 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: N/A  

METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  N/A  

DATE OF DECISION: 15 Dec 2009 

 
 

REFERENCE I015726 

 

TITLE: Discretionary Rate Relief and Hardship Relief 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To consider new applications for discretionary rate relief and 
hardship relief. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: None. 

METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  None. 

DATE OF DECISION: 31 Dec 2009 

 

21



 

REFERENCE I010993 

 

TITLE: Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Strategy 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To confirm a strategy for the regeneration of Bracknell Town 
Centre. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Town Centre Stakeholders  

METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  External consultation  

DATE OF DECISION: 16 Mar 2010 

 

22



TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 24 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 
ANNUAL REPORT ON PROCUREMENT 2008-9 

(Borough Treasurer) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Annual Report on Procurement 2008-9 reviews the expenditure analysis, the 

high spending areas, major procurement projects and achievements during the 
financial year. 

 
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 The Commission are asked to note the Annual Report on Procurement 2008-09. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR07) required three per cent a year to be 

saved by the public sector up to 2010/11 to release £30 billion to frontline services.  
Local councils were assigned a target of £4.9 billion.  It is anticipated that a large 
proportion of these savings will be achieved by procurement. 

 
3.2 Within Bracknell Forest Council, the budget includes new annual procurement 

savings of £370,000 (£200,000 in 2008/09; a further £100,000 in 2009/10 and an 
additional £70,000 in 2010/11). 

 
3.
[...]
mpleted 
Procurement manual chapter 
published 

12-07 
Existing Code of Conduct for staff 
referenced in Manual. 

 

42



 

 19 

 
Annex D - Procurement Strategy 2009-011 - Summary Action Plan 
 

Item Subject Action Priority Target Progress 

1 Professional Procurement 

1.1 Code of Conduct Publish guidance 1 May-09 Complete 

1.2 Ethical Procurement Approval & publish 
guidance 

1 May-09 Complete 

1.3 Consultation Review elected 
member 
involvement 

3 Nov-09 In 
Progress 

1.4 e-Procurement Commence e-
Invoicing 

2 Dec-09 Review 
Complete 

1.5 Contract 
management 

Publish guidance 2 May-10  

1.6 Guidance & Training New contracts 
database 

2 Dec-09 Dependent 
upon 

Agresso 
Upgrade 

2 Value for money Whole life costing 1 Feb-10  

2.1 Savings As published in the Finance Service Plans 

2.2 Collaboration Improve links 3 Sep-09 In progress 

2.3 Innovation Assist officers 2 Feb-10  

2.4 Risk Review guidance 3 May-09 Complete 

3 Social Benefits 

3.1 Corporate Social 
Responsibility 

Refer 1.2, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4 and 3.5 

3.2 Equality Embed EIAs 1 Dec-09 In progress 

3.3 Sustainability Increase 
procurement of 
sustainable goods 

2 Dec-10  

3.4 SMEs Embed Concordat 3 Dec-09  

3.5 Third Sector Improve links 3 May-10  

 

43



 

 20 

  

44



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON ‘STRENGTHENING LOCAL DEMOCRACY’ 

 
CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
This report seeks the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s views on the proposals in 
the consultation by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
‘Strengthening Local Democracy’.  
 

2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
a) considers its response to the main themes of the consultation document 

affecting Overview and Scrutiny 
b) delegates to the Chairman of the O&S Commission the input to the Council’s 

overall response to the consultation and the specific question
[...]
programme at its meeting on 16 July. The Chairman of the O&S Commission 
sent the revised programme to the Leader and Chief Executive on 6 August. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Working Groups 

 
3.2 The table at Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the O&S Working Groups, 

along with the list of completed reviews. Reports finalised and published in the 
quarter included: the Working Group reports on the reviews of Housing & Council Tax 
Benefits Improvement Plan, and Waste and Recycling. 

 
Partnership Scrutiny 

 
3.3 The approach to O&S of the Bracknell Forest Partnership was endorsed by the BFP 

Board on 21 May and implementation has commenced. Questionnaires have been 
sent to the ten Theme Partnerships, whose Chairmen and Lead Officers have been 
invited to meet the Commission or relevant O&S Panel. Nominations have been 
received from partner organisations for the Partnership O&S Group, whose first 
meeting is planned for 28 September.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

 
3.4 The O&S Commission continues to meet on a two-monthly cycle. At its meeting on 

11 June, the main items included: meeting the Chairman and Lead Officer of the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership; adopting the two Working Group reports 
on Waste & Recycling and the Review of the Council’s Older People’s Strategy; 

Agenda Item 11

51



receiving the Executive’s response to the review of services for Adults with Leaning 
Disabilities; and considering the final 2008/09 Performance Monitoring Reports for 
the Chief Executive’s Office and the Corporate Services Department. At its meeting 
on 16 July, the main items considered by the Commission were: the Executive’s 
response to the review of Children’s Centres and Extended Schools Services; the 
final 2008/09 Corporate Performance Overview Report; adopting the report of the 
O&S review of the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Improvement Plan; 
considering the new statutory guidance on scrutiny of crime and disorder matters; 
and adopting the O&S work programme for 2009/10. The Commission’s next meeting 
will be on 24 September.  

 
Environment, Culture and Communities O&S Panel 

 
3.5 The Panel has continued to meet on a three-monthly cycle.  At its last meeting on 23 

June, the Panel: appointed Councillor Finnie as Chairman and Councillor McLean as 
Vice-Chairman; reviewed the Department’s Performance Monitoring report; received 
a report and presentation on the Section 106 procedure; received an update from the 
Cleaner Borough Group and received the report of the review of the Implementation 
of the Housing and Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan. The Panel is 
commencing a new review on Highway Maintenance, with participation from Town 
and Parish Councils, and has received a separate briefing presentation on the Play 
Builder Scheme. The Panel’s next meeting is on 8 September, at South Hill Park. 

 
Health O&S Panel 

 
3.6 The Panel has continued to meet on a three-monthly cycle.  At its last meeting on 18 

June, the main items included: determining the Panel’s response to proposals from 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals Trust (H&WPHT) on service changes; 
considering information produced by the NHS Trusts on Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services; also the ‘Aiming High’ programme; determining the Panel’s 
response to the consultation on the Broadmoor Hospital redevelopment; reviewing 
information from H&WPHT on their financial position; and considering the 
Executive’s response to the Panel’s letter concerning the Council’s Health and 
Wellbeing strategy. The Panel’s next meeting is on 3 September.  

 
Children’s Services and Learning O&S Panel  
 

3.7 The newly restructured Panel has commenced a three-monthly meeting cycle.  At its 
last meeting on 10 June, the main items considered by the Panel included: reviewing 
the statutory annual report for children’s social care complaints; considering the 
Ofsted Inspection report on the Council’s Adoption Ser
[...]
ant and practical? 
 

2.5 

How useful was this review in terms of improving the 
Council’s performance? 
 

2.4 

 
 

                                                
1 Road Traffic Casualties, Review of the Local Area Agreement, Support for Carers, Street Cleaning, 
Services for Adults with Learning Disabilities, English as an Additional Language in Schools, 
Children's Centres and Extended Services, and Waste and Recycling. 

64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	5 Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members
	6 Executive Response to the Review of the Implementation of the Housing and Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan
	7 Executive Forward Plan
	Executive Forward Plan Items

	8 Annual Report on Procurement
	Procurement Annual Report 2008-9

	10 Government Consultation on "Strengthening Local Democracy"
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
24 SEPTEMBER 2009 
7.30  - 10.07 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Edger (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Finnie, Leake, 
Mrs McCracken, Mrs Shillcock, Turrell, Ms  Whitbread and Worrall 
 
Teacher Representative: 
Miss V Richardson 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Harrison and Virgo 
Mr G S Anderson 
Dr P Josephs-Franks 
 
Also present: 
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection 
 
In Attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Jo Alderson, Head of Procurement 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Sue Hills, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 
29. Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 16 July 2009 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising –  
 
Minute 26, Centre for Public Scrutiny Self Evaluation – The Chairman reported that 
the evaluation was in draft and would be sent out to members as soon as possible. 
 
 

30. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as spouse of the Executive 
Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection. 
 
 

31. Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 



 

32. Executive Response to the Review of the Implementation of the Housing and 
Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan  
 
The Commission noted the response of the Executive to the review of the 
implementation of the Housing and Council Tax Benefits Improvement Plan.  The 
report had been written prior to the meeting of The Executive on 15 September 2009 
at which the recommended responses contained within paragraph 5 were approved. 
 
The response would be taken back to the Environment, Culture and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Arising in discussion –  
 

• The need to rationalise and clarify the content of letters sent to claimants.  
Councillor Leake to supply details of his concerns to Councillor Finnie. 

• Councillor Leake to advise Councillor Finnie of details of his concerns about 
unknown conditions relating to loans. 

• The Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
look into the small budget for Discretionary Housing Allowance. 

 
 

33. Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Commission noted the Executive Forward Plan relating to corporate issues.  In 
response to members’ questions, the Director of Corporate Services explained the 
requirement for the annual report on the on the calculation of the Council Tax base. 
The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that members would be consulted on the 
updated strategy for the Bracknell town centre regeneration. 
 
 

34. Annual Report on Procurement  
 
Jo Alderson, Head of Procurement,  presented the Annual Report on Procurement 
2008-09, reviewing the expenditure analysis, high spending areas, major 
procurement projects and achievements during the financial year.   
 
Arising from questions and in discussion –  
 

• Training of members and Executive members to be carried out on awareness 
of procurement and the audit process. 

• The procurement team, established in 2002, comprised five full time officers 
within Corporate Services and three fulltime staff in service departments. 

• Members noted the difference between cashable and non cashable savings. 

• The Director of Corporate Services emphasised the value of the procurement 
team.  The draft Use of Resources Assessment by the Audit Commission 
contained positive comments about the Council’s procurement arrangements. 

• There had been a saving on consultancies but consultants would always be 
used for their specialist advice on big projects when the requisite skills or 
capacity was unavailable internally. 

• The procurement team would be involved in the pricing and legal aspects of 
the tenders for the Playbuilder scheme. 

• In answer to a question about value for money and the cost of procurement 
against the cost of providing the service, the Director of Corporate Services 
impressed upon the Commission that it was not just about savings, but also 



 

about doing things properly and legally.  The expertise supported service 
departments when going out to tender. 

• Information was requested to be sent to Members clarifying the position with 
regard to consultancies and giving total savings in respect of all 
consultancies. 

• Information was to be sent to all Members on the outcome of the review of 
consultancy contracts. 

 
The Commission noted the report.  The Chairman thanked the Head of Procurement 
for an informative presentation and report, and emphasised the importance of 
procurement, which was taken very seriously by the Commission. 
 
 

35. Performance Monitoring Reports (PMR)  
 
The Commission considered the Performance Monitoring Reports for the first quarter, 
April to June, of the financial year 2009/10 for the Chief Executive’s Office and the 
Corporate Services Department. 
 
Chief Executive’s Office 
Of 80 detailed actions, 74 were achieved or on target and six were causing concern.  
Three of the six were related to the regeneration of the Town Centre and the others 
were –  

• Developing CCTV options 

• Reviewing and managing the Local Safeguarding Children Board 
performance reporting arrangements (held up because of staff sickness) 

• Publishing an economic assessment for the borough. 
 
Highlighted in the report were –  

• The Armed Forces Day 

• The opening of Smallmead and Longshot Lane waste and recycling facilities. 

• The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership anti-social behaviour 
conference 

• The roll out of the approach to scrutiny of partner organisations. 

• Performance management IT systems procurement 

• Data quality initial training 

• Action plan on regeneration and enterprise had been agreed by the Economic 
and Skills Development Partnership. 

 
Arising during questions and discussion –  

• A list of CAA key dates and details of ‘One Place’ to be circulated to 
members. 

• The importance of the staff appraisal system.  The return of appraisal forms 
was taken very seriously and monitored by CMT. 

 
Corporate Services 
The Director of Corporate Services gave a presentation on the performance of 
Corporate Services during quarter 1.   Of 89 detailed actions, 87 were achieved or on 
target and three were causing concern, all of which were associated with the new 
Civic Hub.   
 
Arising from questions or in discussion –  

• Staff pool cars had been well used during the first month of the scheme. 

• Only 18 responses in the staff survey expressed dissatisfaction in losing the 
essential car user allowance. 



 

• The Council faced challenging budget pressures in 2009/10.  One measure 
being taken was to leave some vacancies unfilled. 

• One third of the investment in Icelandic Bank had been returned in a phased 
process, the remainder being expected over a long period of time. 

• The very small print on the PMR would be addressed. 

• The need to reassure shopkeepers at Great Hollands on the plans for the 
area. 

• Bracknell Forest’s website was considered to be one of the top websites 
nationally.  Resources were not currently available to redevelop it.  Members 
were asked to inform Councillor McCracken of any anomalies in the website. 

• Plans were underway to utilise spare office accommodation in the Town 
Centre.  Work had ceased on the Civic Hub. 

• RIPA legislation was used sparingly, mainly for benefit evasion and fraud and 
monitoring of sales to underage children.  The Council was inspected every 
two years to ensure adherence to the legislation.  Councillor Leake asked to 
receive a copy of the Council’s RIPA policy which had been approved by 
CMT. 

 
The Chairman thanked the officers for complete and concise reports. 
 
 

36. Government Consultation on "Strengthening Local Democracy"  
 
The Commission considered the report which sought the Commission’s views on the 
proposals in the consultation by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government ‘Strengthening Local Democracy’ and agreed the Chairman be 
authorised to submit to the Chief Executive’s office a response to the consultation on 
the lines indicated. 
 
The Commission were of the opinion that its views would be better incorporated into 
the Council’s response although it hoped the document made clear which were the 
views of the Commission. 
 
Arising in discussion –  

• The resource implications in terms of councillors’ time and necessary funding 
from the Government.  The Chairman would include this in the response. 

 
 

37. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 
The Commission considered the report which set out the overview and scrutiny 
activity from May to July 2009 and the national and local developments. 
 
The Commission noted that 31 reviews had been undertaken since December 2003, 
work which was very useful to the good governance of the borough. 
 
The Chairman reported that first meeting of the Bracknell Forest Partnership 
Overview and Scrutiny Group on 28 September would discuss the scrutiny of the 
themed partnerships, which was ground breaking work. 
 
Arising in discussion –  

• The Council could consider seeking external recognition of the innovative 
work on partnership overview and scrutiny, perhaps through the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Awards.  Making an entry would, however, be 
time consuming. 



 

• The possibility of copywriting any partnership scrutiny toolkit that might 
developed. 

 
 

38. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
 
Environment, Culture and Communities O&S Panel 
Councillor Finnie reported –  

• The last meeting was held at South Hill Park.  Not many members of the 
public attended.  The venue was noisy because of a jazz concert.  Councillor 
Worrall asked if public attendance at offsite meetings could be monitored.  
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny explained that in a self evaluation 
Bracknell Forest fell short on public engagement with the O&S process and 
holding meetings accessible to the public was an attempt to remedy this.  The 
meeting at South Hill Park was an opportunity to have a tour of the lottery 
funded project.   

 
Councillor Mrs Birch advised the Commission that her December panel meeting 
would be held at the new Bracknell and Wokingham College.  

 
Children’s Services and Learning O&S Panel 
Councillor Mrs Birch reported –  

• a very informative and successful first partnership presentation. 

• The 14-19 Years Education Provision Working Group was progressing well.  
She thought the working group may decide to send the report to the Secretary 
of State as it was a subject of national importance. 

 
Health O&S Panel 
Councillor Leake reported –  

• Working groups on Preparedness for Public Health Emergencies and 
Bracknell Health Space were progressing well and he thanked Councillors 
Burrows and Virgo for leading those groups.  

• In response to a question about the Patient Focus Working Group, he said the 
working group decided it wanted to concentrate on emergency procedures.  
The Chairman would seek a response from Councillor Burrows as to the use 
of the information on the O&S Patient Focus review and advise Councillor Mrs 
McCracken. 

 
Joint East Berkshire Health O&S Committee  
Councillor Leake reported –  

• The chair of the Joint O&S Committee rotated annually and for the past year 
had been Windsor & Maidenhead who did not think working groups were the 
right way to conduct business.  Slough now chaired the Committee.  There 
was some discussion about the productivity of this joint committee. 

• The working group on hospital discharge procedures was not progressing, a 
matter over which Bracknell Forest had no control.   

• Further deficiencies had been uncovered in the PCT’s budget. 

• A working group had been established to look at hospital car park charges. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


